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This letter was prepared on behalf of the Navy in response to your comments of January 13, 1993regarding the Draft Phase II Remedial Investigation dated November 1992 and reflects our discussions duringour phone conference on Febmary 2, 1993.

Concurrent with your review, the Navy Environmental Health Center (NEHC) has commented onthe draft work plan.. Based upon the review by NEHC, several areas of the report will be clarified and orjustified, and a new exposure pathway will be added to the risk assessment. The new exposure pathway willaddress consumption of shellfish and/or fish from the Thames River.
Our responses to your comments are attached and are numbered to correspond to your comments.
Should you have any specific questions please feel free to contact me or Deborah Sto~kd<ile. _

Sincerely,

ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

~.0Jjj~
Barry L. efrouxPrY:3zManager
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Paul Burgess, p.E.1
Principal
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cc: Deborah Stockdale - NORDIV
William Mansfield - NSBNLON

P.O. BOX 297 188 NORWICH AVENUE
(

COLCHESTER, CONNECTICUT 06415 (203) 537-D751 FAX (203) 537-6347



NAVY RESPONSES TO CTDEP COMMENTS (JANUARY 13, 1993)DRAFT PHASE n REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONWORK PLAN (NOVEMBER 1992)

1. Evaluation at the Pistol Range under CERCLA is currently under negotiation as part ofthe FAA between EPA, CTDEP, and the Navy. The Navy will comply with the fmalFAA.

2. We appreciate your checking on this point and your response is noted.
3. We agree that these sections are somewhat repetitive, however, as we discussed, this isnecessary if EPA guidance is to be followed.

4. Additional documentation (calculations) will be provided on the derivation of thepreliminary target remediation levels.

This section will also be revised to show the values of chemical-specific ARARs andTBCs.

5. The shell fisheries will be more clearly shown in the figure provided.
6. Concentrations of chemicals of concern will be plotted or contoured on site maps afterimplementation of the Phase n work plan field work.

7. A task will be added to the work plan to produce a basewide ground water elevationmap.

8. The work plan will be revised to indicate that Phase I RI boron data is probablyerroneous due to sulfur interference.

9. The investigation work plans for these two sites are presently being prepared. It is ourintention to include these in the fmal work plan. The draft work plan for these sites willbe submitted for review when completed. They were not included in this version of thework plan as a contract modification could not be completed in time to allow theirinclusion.

10. This paragraph will be revised as noted.

11. This information will be provided. The saturated thickness was estimated to be 50 feetand the perpendicular cross-sectional area was estimated to be 50 feet x 230 feet for atotal of 11,500 square feet.

12. Due to the scale of Figure 2-12, Building 524 cannot be shown in this figure. It will beadded to Plate 1 and the text will be revised accordingly.
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13. The paragraph will be revised as indicated.

14. As we discussed, CTDEP written policy pertains only to VOCs and metals. However,based on our discussion and your explanation that unwritten CTDEP policy applieswhenever an action level has been adopted, this section will be revised as suggested inyour comment. '

15. We agree and will make this revision.

16. We agree with your comment and will revise this paragraph as suggested.
17. The duplicate reference will be eliminated.

18. The 2 ppm does not appear to be appropriate to these sites which are closed industriallandfills. We realize, however, that this issue can not be resolved at this time and willinclude the 2 ppm level as a preliminary remediation target level. At some future datewhen the extent of contamination has been better defmed, we would like to furtherdiscuss the appropriateness of this standard in light of the feasibility of remediation tothis level.

19. This sentence will be revised per your comment.

20. This change will be made.

21. This rate is estimated while drilling by observations of the flow of drilling fluids basedon the experience of the driller and Atlantic geologist and confmned prior to completionof the well by pumping.

22. This paragraph will be revised to indicate that a visual inspection of the rubble fill willbe conducted.

23. We agree and the well locations will be depicted in the locations indicated.
24. TPH will be added to the list of parameters in samples collected to characterize the Ottofuel area at locations 7MW5S, 7MW5D, 7TBll, 7TB12, 7TB13, and any necessarysupplemental borings.

25. As we discussed, the 9.5 ppm of methane is neither indicative of a significant source ofmethane or near levels of concern regarding toxicity or flammability. In addition, thereis no indication that organic wastes have been disposed at this location. For thesereasons, we do not propose to analyze for methane during the soil gas survey at this site.
26. It is shown, however, it is shown as an existing sample location and its symbol shouldbe changed to indicate it is a proposed sample location.

27. The work plan will be revised to provide for methane monitoring in' soil gas around the
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building and during the installation of 8MW6S and 8MW6D.

28. See Comment 18. The plan will also be revised to obtain and analyze core samples fromthe concrete pad for PCB. Four samples will either be collected from oil stained areas
of the pad or randomly if no such areas are evident.

29. Both EPA and CTDEP commented on the bedrock well design. EPA suggested to drillthe bedrock wells to the depth at which they are capable of providing a yield greater than1 gpm and stated that the objective of simulating water withdrawal is not appropriate.
CTDEP suggested that continuous packer tests be performed in one or two wells and that
well screens be set in the highest water yielding zone. CTDEP also stated that the zones
of highest yields will be representative of the primary source of water to residentialwells. During our phone conference, EPA felt after discussion, that the CTDEP packer
testing approach was preferable. Packer testing would be capable of defIning the highest
yield zone in a well, however, whether or not this is the most appropriate zone to sample
be3.rs some discussion. The highest yielding zon~ may not be the most contaminatedzone or contaminated at all. Sampling every zone is not feasible and will notsubstantially add to our understanding of the site. We disagree with EPA that the
objective of simulating well water withdrawal does not appear to be appropriate.Remediation standard for this area will be based on MCLs which are measured at the
tap, no in situ. We feel the objectives of these wells should be to simulate residentialwells and detect contamination. Packer testing and screening at the highest yielding zone
may not detect contamination in low yielding zones. Drilling to the fIrst water bearing
zone could result in the non-detection of contaminants in deeper zones. The effects of
dilution of any particular water bearing zone in a deep well must be evaluated regarding
contaminant detection. In a hypothetical 100-foot deep bedrock well containing ten
different zones, one yielding 1.0 gpm and the others yielding 0.1 gpm, dilution factors
are 1.9 to 1 for contaminants in the high yield zone and 19 to 1 for each of the low
yielding zones. With this in mind and after consideration of EPA and CTDEP
comments, the design in the work plan seems preferable to either alternative as it willdetect any signifIcant contamination and it accurately simulates a residential well forcomparison to MCLs.

30. As we discussed, we are limiting the collection of water level measurements to twice dueto the difficulty in obtaining these measurements. Quarterly water samples will be taken
at the same time water levels are measured.

31. Additional detail regarding the pump test, including observation well location andscreening, will be added to the work plan.

32. The fIgure reference will be changed to Figure 4-7.

33. It will be determined as described in our above response to Comment 21.

34. We agree and in our response to EPA comments have proposed to change the frequency
of water level measurements to quarterly.
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35. We will revise the report to provide for a limited soil gas survey in this area. As thedepth to bedrock is around four feet in this area, the soil gas survey should be capableof fmding any contaminant source areas. If any areas of contamination are detected bythe soil gas survey, a soil sample will be collected from any such area and analyzed forVOC.

36. During the Phase I investigation, we did not want to place any wells in the area near6MW6S and 6MW6D as they probably would be destroyed during the constructionactivities proposed for this area at that time. There are presently no constructionactivities proposed for this area and this location is directly upgradient rather than fartherupgradient. For these reasons, well 6MW5S and 6MW5D have been replaced by6MW6S and 6MW6D.

Regarding location 6TB24, a shallow well will be added at this location and sampled forVOC to better defme this area.
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